
 
 

Minutes of the September 8, 2010 Langley Research & Development Park 

Business Association Meeting 

Submitted by Brian Wachter 

Attendees: 

Chand Deepak STC cdeepak@stcnet.com 
Brian Wachter  Bihrle Applied Research Inc bwachter@bihrle.com 
Carol Kleemeier Universal Labs c.kleemeier@universallaboratories.net 
Sudhir Mehrotra VIGYAN, Inc. mehrotra@vigyan.com 
Chris Riggins E&E Enterprises Global Inc criggins@eeenterprisesinc.com 
Mike Yaskowsky City of Hampton myaz@hampton.gov 
Seth Blanton Wachovia Seth.blanton@wachovia.com 
 

Old Business: 

1. Minutes: The minutes of the July 20, 2010 meeting were reviewed and accepted with one minor 
addition – to add the City of Hampton “311” number in the minutes to report issues such as 
drainage, pot holes, etc. 

2. Membership: The Board reviewed a list of LR&DP businesses that Brian Wachter had on file 
since some information was known to be out‐dated. Mike Yaskowsky will send Brian a business 
list that the City can generate from their database. An updated database will be compiled based 
on the latest available information. 

3. Sign Lighting: Sign Media has replaced the photocell in the sign. A business park representative 
should confirm for next meeting that the sign lighting is working. 

4. Federal and State Filings. Mike Yaskowsky reported that the City attorney’s office has not been 
involved in the federal filings and in fact cannot do filings on behalf of organizations. 

 
New Business: 

1. Presentation: Seth Blanton from Wachovia provided a presentation at the meeting to describe 
the “Wachovia at Work” program for employees and to present the Wachovia services that are 
available to commercial businesses. His email address is seth.blanton@wachovia.com should 
anyone be interested in learning more.  

2. Web Site: Brian reported that while we do not have a hit counter on the web site, we should be 
able to process the server log to assess the activity for the LR&DPBA web site. 

 
Announcements: 

1. The next meeting of the Langley Research & Development Park Business Association will be held 
Wednesday, November 17, 2010 at 11:30am at Science & Technology Corp. located at 10 Basil 
Sawyer Drive.  

 


